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Methodology

» Telephone & Web panel survey of Bay Area

residents aged 21 and up As with any opinion research,
the release of selected figures
» 1011 interviews (811 web and 200 phone) from this report without the
analysis that explains their
» Overall margin of error + 3.1 percentage meaning would be damaging to
points EMC. Therefore, EMC reserves
the right to correct any
» Conducted August 13-27,2012 misleading release of this data
in any medium through the
» Web panel used primarily, supplemented with release of correct data or

phone to provide adequate age and ethnic analysis.
representation.

. i Please note that due to
> Previous surveys in August 2010 and February B e e e

201 | with same methodology add up to exactly 100%
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Conclusions
e

» Awareness and opinions of the Reno area have remained
consistently positive, despite fluctuations in media spending.

» There are slight increases in the brand rating among the target
audience — an indication that advertising is reaching the correct
demographic.

» Overall nights of leisure travel is down compared to previous
years, but Reno is well-positioned as a getaway destination for
Bay Area visitors when travel starts to increase.

» Inconsistent ad spending, messaging and tracking makes it difficult
to analyze the impact of the most recent campaign but brand
attributes have remained consistently strong despite fluctuations
in spending and messaging.
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There is a slight trend showing fewer nights

spent on personal travel over the last few years
I

About how many nights did you spend away from home on personal
(non-business) travel in the last 12 months? (Q29)

® None/Don't Know | Night 2-5 Nights 6-10 Nights m |1-20 Nights ™ More than 20 Nights

8/10 % 15% 18%

2/11 1 7% 19%

8/12 18% 19%
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Lake Tahoe continues to be the most commonly

mentioned getawav location

When you think about getaways or short trips, what places come to mind? (Q4)
(Most frequently mentioned. All responses included)

8/10 2/11 8/12

I Lake Tahoe 27% 29% 23%
2 Las Vegas 20% 19% 20%
3 Monterey 20% 18% 15%
4 Napa/Napa Valley 19% 15% 15%
5 Los Angeles 10% 1% 12%
6 Hawaii 12% | 1% 10%
7 San Francisco 10% 1% 10%
8 Reno 8% 8% 8%
9 Santa Cruz 7% 6% 8%
10 San Diego 9% 6% 8%
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Reno Tahoe USA is a very positive brand in

the Bay Area
*n

Please rate your opinion of...(Q5 &Qé)

“ Very = Somewhat 1 Can'trate/ " Somewhat ™ Very
Favorable Favorable Never heard Unfavorable Unfavorable

Reno, Nevada
(Sample A)

Reno Tahoe USA
(Sample B)
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Reno’s favorable to unfavorable ratio continues to

increase slightl
é

Please rate your opinion of Reno, NV

“ Very “ Somewhat ~ Can't rate/ “ Somewhat ® Very
favorable favorable Never heard unfavorable unfavorable

Fav:Unfav.
Ratio

8/10 ey 2.0

2/11

8/12 W 3.0
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Ratings of the Reno Tahoe, USA brand are fairly consistent

with 2011 and continue to be positive
I e

Please rate your opinion of Reno Tahoe, USA

“ Very “ Somewhat ~ Can't rate/ “ Somewhat ® Very
favorable favorable Never heard unfavorable unfavorable

Fav:Unfav.
Ratio

8/10 54 5.1

2/11 oz 3.7

8/12 4.9
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Awareness of Reno remains fairly constant

| °
Have you heard or read anything lately about Reno? (Q7)

M Yes, heard a lot " Yes, heard a little

47% 45% 46%

8/10 2/11 8/12
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Monthly media spending has fluctuated

e
Have you heard or read anything lately about Reno? (Q7)

$350,000 - ——Approximate Monthly ™ Seen/Heard Anything
Media Spending Recently
$300,000 -
$250,000 -
$200,000 -
$150,000 -
$100,000 -
$50,000 -
$0
Q O 0 0 0O 0 0 0O O IO VOV VD VD V" OV VN VN VN VN VN N YN Y99y Y99099999999 . 0)
ARG AT o @ QAT WA A R AN @ ol @ g A AR AR R AN @
Total March- June July-Sept. Oct..-Dec. Jan.-March April-June July-Oct. Nov. 201 - March 12, 2012- July-Oct.
Media 2010: 2010: 2010: 2011: 2011: 2011: Feb. 2012 : June 24,2012 : 2012:
) $595,208 $262,204 $235,315 $364,554 $608,800 $524,570 $0 $1,068,318 $525,570
Spending
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Interest in visiting Reno has remained constant,
although intensity is up slightly
N ETIN

Do you agree or disagree: Reno is a place | want to visit? (Q10)

m Strongly Agree ' Somewhat Agree ™ Don't Know B Somewhat Disagree M Strongly Disagree

8/10 45%
2/11 49%
8/12 46%
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More non-gamers agree that Reno is a place they

want to visit
e e

% Agree: Reno is a place | want to visit (Q10)

77%
m Agree - 8/10
Gamers (43%) 79%
o,
5% Agree - 2/11
m Agree - 8/12

Non-gamers (57%)
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Over two thirds agree that Reno is a good

value and is fun

]
Do you agree or disagree: Reno... (Q11-Q22)

® Agree Don't know ® Disagree
Is a good value 69% 14%
Is fun 68% 10%
Is easy 64% 15%
Is unpretentious 64% 18%
Has activities | like 61% 13%
Is relaxing 60% 13%
Has a wide variety of activities 59% 13%
Has a lot to do 56% 1 4%
Has casinos | like 55% 1 4%
Is unique 55% 10%
Has special events | like 50% 22%
Is a place to go with children 29% 19%
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Attitudes among parents have changed about
bringing kids
]

Do you agree or disagree: Reno is a place to go with children? (Q16)
PARENTS (n=259)

m Strongly Agree © Somewhat Agree = Don't Know B Somewhat Disagree M Strongly Disagree

8/10 22%
2/11 25%
8/12 30%
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One third report having visited Reno in the last 2
years, no change from previous studies

I

1

Have you visited Lake Tahoe as an adult? (Q23)
Have you visited Reno as an adult? (Q24)

® Never visited as an adult Visited as adult 2+ yrs ago ™ Visited in last 2 years

Lake Tahoe 2/11 41%
Reno Ul 48% I
8/12 45% I
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Key Reno indicators have not changed

siﬁnificantlz since Februaz 2011 -

—Favorable: Reno 77%
Tahoe, USA 74 75%
—Favorable: Reno, NV 61% 68% 69%
5% % 62%
—Agree: Want to visit 59% 63%
—Have seen/heard 46% 45% 46%
about Reno
Have visited Reno in 33% 33% 32%
last 2 yrs
8/10 2/1 1 8/12
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Core Market Survey Tracking:
Reno Targeting Segmentation

] 7

Segment 5: o, o
Other 41% 37% 38%
Segment 4: | |
First-timers 2 o
a5 10% 10%
Target
B Segment 3: - Segments
Need 32%
reintroduction
Segment 2: Just
get them in the
door . MCOLe
arket
® Segment |: 30%
Core Visitors

8/10 2/11 8/12
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Las Vegas is currently the top getaway mention among the
target segments; only 5% currently mention Reno

] s

When you think about getaways or short trips, what places come to mind? (Q4)
(Most frequently mentioned.)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Las Vegas
Lake Tahoe

Los Angeles
Monterey ® Core
Napa/Napa Valley
San Francisco ™ Target
San Diego
Hawaii = Other

Camping/nature/parks/lakes/mountains
Santa Cruz

California Coast/California coastal cities
Other-CA

Other-USA
Northwest/Oregon/Washington
Other-international

Disneyland
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More among the target segments report hearing a lot
about Reno recently

] o

Have you heard or read anything lately about Reno? (Q7)

B Yes, heard a lot " Yes, heard a little

60%  6l% 5oy

48% 46% 49%

37%

329 34%

8/10 2/11  8/12 8/10 2/l  8/12 8/10 2/11  8/12

Core Target Other
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Favorable ratings of Reno have increased among the target
segments since 2010, and ratings for Reno and Reno Tahoe,
USA are now identical in the target

]| »n_

87% 87% 88%
— = =
——Favorable: Reno Tahoe, USA - o 88%
81% 84%
—Favorable: Reno, NV
8/10 2/11 8/12
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Target group members that have heard something about Reno
are most likely to mention casinos/gambling, that Reno is fun,
and that Reno has great entertainment

- ]2

HEARD ABOUT RENO (n=467)

Casinos/Gambling — 24%

Is fun/great place to go/getaway/good tovisit | 6%
Great shows/entertainment/concerts | 2%

Mention specific events/festivals/activities/shows |00 0%

W Target that

Hotel offers & ads/other contests/giveaways | 109
8 s 0% Heard (n=159)

Business declining/bad housing market/run down/high crime | 0%
Advertisements/TV ads/Billboards [ 10%

Outdoor/Recreational activities/skiing/golfing/water activities | 8%

Cleaning up/revitalizing/new construction/growth/Improvements to e
water areas °

Hot August Night promotion | 5%

Weather | 4%

Great hotels F 4%
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The “Other” segment is more likely to report hearing negative
information and generic advertisements

- ]| =»

HEARD ABOUT RENO (n=467)

Casinos/Gambling %24%
16%

Is fun/great place to go/getaway/good to visit

12%

Great shows/entertainment/concerts
. ™ Target that
Mention specific events/festivals/activities/shows (12% Heard (n= | 59)

10%

Hotel offers & ads/other contests/giveaways

Business declining/bad housing market/run down/high crime 0% 0  Other that
20% _
Heard (n=132)

Advertisements/TV ads/Billboards 0% o
18%
8%

Outdoor/Recreational activities/skiing/golfing/water activities

Cleaning up/revitalizing/new construction/growth/Improvements to . 6%
water areas %

. . o
Hot August Night promotion 450/’
Weather 5 4%

Great hotels o 4%
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Next Steps

] »_

» Additional analysis as need to help with targeting for
marketing.

» Re-establish tracking every six months — August and
February
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